Rheological Monitoring of Polyacrylamide Gelation: Importance of
Cross-Link Density and Temperature
Damien Calvet,† Joyce Y. Wong,‡ and Suzanne Giasson*,†
Département de Chimie et Faculté de Pharmacie, Université de Montréal, C.P. 6128,
succursale Centre-Ville, Montréal QC, Canada H3C 3J7, and Department of Biomedical Engineering,
Boston University, 44 Cummington Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02215
Received May 11, 2004
ABSTRACT: Dynamic shear oscillation measurements at small strains are used to characterize the

433.3. After a certain induction period, i.e., period
during which the elastic moduli are negligible, the
elastic modulus G′(t) increases monotonically and reaches
a plateau value (Figure 1a). At low BIS concentration
(PA20-050), the viscous modulus G′′(t) exhibits a be-
Table 1. Volume of 2% (w/w) of
N,N′-Methylenebis(acrylamide) Solution Used in the
Synthesis of Cross-Linked PAAm Hydrogels
name
vol BIS
(mL) %C
[BIS]a
(mol m-3)
Am/BIS
ratio
PA20-050 0.2 0.50 2.60 433.3
PA20-100 0.4 1.00 5.19 216.7
PA20-184 0.75 1.84 9.74 115.6
PA20-315 1.3 3.15 16.88 57.8
PA20-361 1.5 3.61 19.48 66.7
PA20-476 2 4.76 25.97 43.3
PA20-521 2.2 5.21 28.57 39.4
PA20-566 2.4 5.66 31.17 36.1
PA20-698 3 6.98 38.96 28.9
a The BIS relative concentration %C is calculated using eq 5.
G′ ) (σ0/γ0) cos δ and G′′ ) (σ0/γ0) sin δ (6)
Figure 1. Variations of (a) elastic moduli G′ and (b) viscous
moduli G′′ during the polymerization for different BIS cross-